## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-23**

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, TO APPOINT A MEMBER TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE BRECKENRIDGE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION.

**WHEREAS**, Resolution No. 07-16 authorized and approved the creation of the Breckenridge Economic Development Corporation; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission is charged with the responsibility of appointing members to the Board of Directors of the Breckenridge Economic Development Corporation; and

**WHEREAS,** the terms of office for Kevin Simmons and Mike Griffith will expire September 30, 2023; and

**WHEREAS,** Kevin Simmons has served three successive terms and is not eligible to be reappointed to another term at this time; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS:

Director to be reappointed for a two-year term: Mike Griffith to expire September 30, 2025. New Director to be appointed for a two-year term: Sid Curry expiring September 30, 2025.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this 5<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023.

	Bob Sims, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Jessica Sutter, City Secretary	_

SEAL